are reported under the positions non-cur-
rent, interest-bearing liabilities and cur-
rent, interest-bearing liabilities.

With regard to leasing agreements conclu-
ded prior to the date of transition, the group
decided not to re-examine whether at the
date of initial use these represented or con-
tained a leasing agreement. Instead, it opted
to retain the previous estimations made sub-
ject to IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

The adjustments in the balance sheet rela-
ting to the initial adoption of IFRS are as
follows:

POLYTEC Holding AG (listed in the Com-
mercial Registry of the City of Linz under

the number FN 197646 g) is an Austrian
holding company, which together with its

subsidiaries is mainly operating in the auto-
motive and plastics industry.

31.3.2019 2019 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 16
Intagible assets 19,437 14,099 5.338

Non-current, interest-bearing liabilities 164,743 9,671 155.072

Current, interest-bearing liabilities 53,385 4,428 48.957

Balance sheet total 610,701 14,099 596.602

Consolidated balance sheet

The rights-of-use refer to asset types as shown below:

31.3.2019 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 16

Other operating expenses -14,884 1,138 -16,022

Depreciations -8,592 -1,119 -7,473

Interest result -966 -19 -947

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Carrying values (in EUR k) 31.3.2019 1.1.2019

Land and buildings 11,412 12,024

Technical equipment and machinery
(incl. vehicles)

2,687 3,127

Rights-of-use total 14,099 15,151

The rights-of-use developed in the first quarter 2019 as follows:

In EUR k Land and buildings Technical equipment and machinery
(incl. vehicles) Total

As at 1.1.2019 12,024 3,127 15,155

Additions 0 67 67

Depreciations -612 -507 -1,119

As at 31.3.2019 11,412 2,687 14,099

15PASSION CREATES INNOVATION | INTERIM REPORT Q1 2019

The remaining accounting and valuation
methods from 31 December 2018 were
retained. The interim report does not

contain all the information and state-
ments issued in the POLYTEC Holding
AG consolidated financial statements as

at 31 December 2018 and therefore this
should be referred to for further details.

31.3.2019 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 16

Depreciations on fixed assets 8,592 1,119 7,473

Interest result 966 19 947

Consolidated cash flow from current activities -1,412 1,138 -2,550

Interest paid -584 -19 -565

Consolidated cash flow from operating activities -4,497 1,119 -5,616

Outflows from leasing agreements -1,321 -1,119 -202

Consolidated cash flow from financing activities 26,996 -1,119 28,115

Consolidated cash flow

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statement in-
cludes all major Austrian and foreign compa-
nies, where POLYTEC Holding AG directly or

indirectly holds a majority of voting rights.
Between 1 January 2019 and 31 March 2019,
the scope of consolidation remained un-

changed, whereby 44 companies, including
33 foreign entities, continued to be fully
consolidated.

There were no material changes regarding
business transactions with related compa-
nies and persons as compared to 31 De-

cember 2018 and therefore in this regard
reference should be made to the notes